

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2018-0468

**NORTHERN PASS TRANSMISSION LLC AND
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE D/B/A
EVERSOURCE ENERGY**

**Appeal from Orders of the Site Evaluation Committee
Dated March 30, 2018 and July 12, 2018**

**Brief of NGO Intervenors: Ammonoosuc Conservation Trust,
Appalachian Mountain Club, and Conservation Law Foundation**

Melissa E. Birchard, Esq.
Bar # 268341
Conservation Law Foundation
27 N. Main Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 225-3060
mbirchard@clf.org

Courtney Worcester, Esq.
Bar # 14403
Foley & Lardner LLP
111 Huntington Street
Boston, MA 02199
(617) 502-3218
cworcester@foley.com

Oral argument requested.
Ms. Birchard will argue on behalf of NGO Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Questions Presented For Review.....	9
Statement of The Case.....	11
Summary of Argument.....	13
Standard of Review	17
Argument.....	18
I. The SEC Properly Exercised Its Discretion To Stop Its Analysis After Finding That Appellant Failed To Satisfy Its Burden Of Proof On One Of The Statutory Criteria.....	18
A. The Plain Language Of The Statute And Regulations Makes Clear That The SEC May Stop Its Analysis After Finding That An Applicant Has Failed To Satisfy Its Burden Of Proof With Regard To One Criterion.	19
B. Requiring The SEC To Conduct A Full Analysis Of All Four Criteria When One Is Dispositive Would Result In Undue Delay In The Approval Of Energy Facilities.	21
C. Appellant’s Argument That Consideration Of All Four Criteria Is Necessary For Full Consideration Of Any One Of Them Is Misplaced.	25
II. The SEC Appropriately Exercised Its Discretion As To Whether To Consider Mitigating Conditions Before Denying A Certificate.....	27
A. By Their Plain Language, Neither RSA 162-H Nor The SEC’s Regulations Requires The SEC To Consider Mitigating Conditions Before Denying A Certificate.	28

B.	The SEC Was Not Required To Craft Its Own Mitigating Conditions Because Appellant Bore The Burden Of Proposing Mitigating Conditions.....	32
C.	The SEC Could Not Determine That Mitigating Conditions Would Bring The Project’s Impacts Below The Level Of “Undue Interference” Because Appellant Failed To Demonstrate The Full Scope Of The Project’s Impacts.....	34
III.	The SEC Properly Exercised Its Broad Discretion In Weighing Competing Evidence And Considering Prior Decisions When It Found That The Project Did Not Satisfy The Statutory Requirements	36
A.	The SEC Has Broad Discretion In Weighing Competing Evidence.	36
B.	The SEC Is Not Bound By Its Prior Decisions And Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Considering Prior Cases.	39
IV.	Appellant Appropriately Bore The Burden Of Demonstrating The Extent And Nature Of The Project’s Impact On Each Factor Relevant To The Orderly Development Criterion.....	42
V.	The Flexibility In The Implementing Regulations Is Necessary For Reasoned Analysis Of The Wide Range Of Energy Projects That Come Before The SEC	45
VI.	Statements Made By Individual SEC Members During Deliberations Are Irrelevant Where A Formal Written Order Provides The SEC’s Reasons For Its Decision	48
	Conclusion.....	51
	Oral Argument.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chad v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 1242 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	46
<i>Daniels v. Town of Londonderry</i> , 157 N.H. 519 (2008)	48
<i>Fisher v. City of Dover</i> , 120 N.H. 187 (1980)	23
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	46
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	20, 29
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	20, 29
<i>Kurowski v. Town of Chester</i> , 170 N.H. 307 (2017)	24
<i>Limited Edition Props. v. Town of Hebron</i> , 162 N.H. 488 (2011)	50
<i>Appeal of Malo</i> , 169 N.H. 661 (2017)	18
<i>Appeal of Mary Allen</i> , 170 N.H. 754 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017)	25
<i>In re Morrissey</i> , 165 N.H. 87 (2013)	26, 30, 31

<i>Motorsports Holdings, LLC v. Town of Tamworth,</i> 160 N.H. 95 (2010)	50
<i>New Hampshire Retirement Sys. v. Sununu,</i> 126 N.H. 104 (1985)	18
<i>Appeal of Old Dutch Mustard Co.,</i> 166 N.H. 501 (2014)	29
<i>PLMRS Narrowband Corp. v. FCC,</i> 182 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	49
<i>S.S. Baker’s Realty Co. v. Town of Winchester,</i> No. 2013-0337, 2014 WL 11646612 (N.H. Mar. 19, 2014).....	50
<i>State v. Enyeart,</i> 676 N.W. 2d 311 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	46
<i>State v. N.H. Gas & Elec. Co.,</i> 86 N.H. 16 (1932)	30
<i>In re Town of Nottingham,</i> 153 N.H. 539 (2006)	18
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Town of Hanover,</i> No. 2017-0595, 2018 WL 5796932 (N.H. 2018).....	24, 51
<u>Statutes</u>	
RSA 162-H	<i>passim</i>
RSA 162-H:1	12, 19, 21, 32
RSA 162-H:4	36
RSA 162-H:6	47
RSA 162-H:10, III	16, 36, 39, 40
RSA 162-H:10, VII	12

RSA 162-H:11	17
RSA 162-H:16	<i>passim</i>
RSA 162-H:16, II	34, 35, 43, 44
RSA 162-H:16, IV	<i>passim</i>
RSA 162-H:16, VI.....	27, 28
RSA 212:34	24
RSA 508:14	25
RSA 541	17
RSA 541:13	17, 18
RSA 541-A:35	48, 50

SEC Administrative Rules

Site 102.07	47
Site 201.02	32
Site 202.06	31
Site 202.19	<i>passim</i>
Site 202.26	31
Site 202.27	31
Site 202.28	<i>passim</i>
Site 209.19	15
Site 301.09	<i>passim</i>
Site 301.13	19, 28

Site 301.14.....	29, 30
Site 301.15.....	<i>passim</i>
Site 301.17.....	15, 27, 30

Other Authorities

Decision and Order Denying Application for Certificate of Site and Facility, Antrim Wind Energy, LLC, SEC Docket No. 2012-01 (Apr. 25, 2013)	24
Decision and Order Granting Application for Certificate of Site and Facility, Antrim Wind Energy, LLC, SEC Docket No. 2015-02 (Mar. 17, 2017)	24
Decision and Order Granting Application for Certificate of Site and Facility, New England Power Company, SEC Docket No. 2015-05 (Oct. 4, 2016).....	40, 41, 47
Hanover Planning Bd., Minutes from Meeting on December 13, 2016 at 7:30 PM, https://www.hanovernh.org/sites/hanovernh/files/minutes/ 12_13_16pb_min.pdf (last visited Mar. 20, 2019)	51
K. Jack Haugrud, <i>A Primer on the Compilation and Use of the Administrative Record in Public Land Litigation</i>	49
Letter from Various Energy Companies, Rulemaking, SEC Docket No. 2014-04 https://www.nhsec.nh.gov/projects/2014- 04/documents/150323energy.pdf	46
New Hampshire Office of Strategic Initiatives, Site Evaluation Committee Study (SB99) Report, https://www.nh.gov/osi/energy/programs/documents/sb99 -rulemaking-final-deliverable.pdf	44, 45

New Hampshire Office of Strategic Initiatives,
Site Evaluation Committee Study (SB99),
<https://www.nh.gov/osi/energy/programs/sb99.htm>..... 12

New Hampshire Site Evaluation Committee, Projects,
<https://www.nhsec.nh.gov/projects/index.htm>..... 21
